

GRANTED

Nos. 99-244 and 99-253

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

◆
No. 99-244

MOBIL OIL EXPLORATION &
PRODUCING SOUTHEAST, INC.,

Petitioner.

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

◆
and

No. 99-253

MARATHON OIL COMPANY,

Petitioner.

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

◆
On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit

◆
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THE AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Of Counsel:

G. WILLIAM FRICK
DAVID T. DEAL
DOUGLAS MORRIS
AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE
1220 I Street, Northwest
Washington, D.C.
20005-4070
(202) 682-8250

December 30, 1999

J. BERRY ST. JOHN*
CRAIG WYMAN
LISKOW & LEWIS
One Shell Square, 50th Floor
701 Poydras Street
New Orleans, LA 70139-5099
(504) 581-7979

*Attorneys for American
Petroleum Institute*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
A. The Federal Circuit Decision Destroys the OCS Lease Bargain	7
1. The Decision Ignores the OCS Lease Terms by Focusing on “Permit Denials”	7
2. The Decision Fails to Enforce Reciprocal OCS Lease Performance.....	11
3. The Decision’s Misguided View of Lease Performance Cannot Support Confiscation of the Lease Bonuses	13
4. The Decision Alters the OCSLA’s Eco- nomic Risk Structure	16
B. The Integrity of the OCS Leasing Program is Vital to This Nation	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>United States v. National Exch. Bank</i> , 270 U.S. 527 (1926)	6, 19
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1331 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Coastal Zone Management Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1451 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Outer Banks Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 101-380, § 6003, 104 Stat. 484 (1990).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1456.....	5, 9
43 U.S.C. § 1332(3)	2, 19
43 U.S.C. § 1334.....	<i>passim</i>
43 U.S.C. § 1337.....	3
43 U.S.C. § 1340.....	<i>passim</i>
43 U.S.C. § 1351.....	<i>passim</i>
GOVERNMENT PUBLICATIONS	
<i>Mineral Revenues 1998: Report on Receipts from Federal and Indian Leases</i> , U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service.....	20
<i>MMS Offshore Stats, Third and Fourth Quarters 1998</i> , U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service.....	19, 21
<i>MMS Revenue Collections, January-December 1998</i> , U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service.....	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mineral Revenue Collections, January-September 1999</i> , U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service.....	20
<i>1998 OCS Oil and Gas Production vs. Total U.S. Production; Safety, Leasing, Exploration, Production & Revenue Statistics</i> ; U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service (June 1999), http://www.mms.gov/eod/stats.htm	19
<i>Report to Congress on the Findings of the North Carolina Environmental Sciences Review Panel</i> (April 6, 1992), Manuel Lujan, Secretary of the Interior.....	16
<i>Statistical Highlights Fiscal Year 1997</i> , U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service (1998)	19
U.S. Bureau of Census, <i>Statistical Abstract of the United States: 1997</i> (117th Edition); Washington, D.C. (1997).....	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Matthew Davis, <i>STATE NEWS SERVICE</i> (June 28, 1990)	15
21 <i>Environment Reporter, Current Developments</i> , p. 314 (BNA) June 8, 1990.....	14
Scott Pendleton, <i>Offshore Drilling Ban Draws Fire</i> , <i>THE CHRISTIAN SCIENCE MONITOR</i> , July 6, 1990 at 8	15
Patrick H. Martin, <i>Outer Continental Shelf Leases and Operating Regulations</i> , in 2 <i>LAW OF FEDERAL OIL AND GAS LEASES</i> , 25-1, 25-36 (Rocky Mtn. Min. L. Found. 1999)	4
